

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP,

Defendant.

Civil Action No: 1:14-cv-23713-UU

**DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP'S MOTION TO STRIKE OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Collusive Fraud At TBW And Colonial Bank.....	3
B. Deloitte’s Role As Independent Auditor.....	4
C. Freddie Mac’s Awareness Of Risks And Fraud	5
D. Freddie Mac’s Claim Against Deloitte	6
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	6
I. FREDDIE MAC DID NOT SEEK LEAVE TO AMEND	6
II. FREDDIE MAC DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A FACTUAL BASIS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	8
A. “Gross Negligence” Is A Rigorous Standard.....	8
B. Freddie Mac Fails To Plead Gross Negligence As To Deloitte’s Audit Work On The Sale Of Loans To Colonial Bank.....	9
C. Freddie Mac Fails To Plead Gross Negligence As To Deloitte’s Audit Work On Mortgage Servicing Rights	12
D. Freddie Mac Fails To Plead Gross Negligence As To Deloitte’s Audit Work Relating To Ocala Funding.....	13
E. Freddie Mac Fails To Plead Gross Negligence As To Deloitte’s Audit Work Relating To Revenue Recognition.....	14
F. Freddie Mac Fails To Plead Gross Negligence As To Deloitte’s Audit Work Relating To TBW’s Loan-Related Allowances	16
III. FREDDIE MAC FAILS TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION RELATING TO DELOITTE’S 2002, 2003, 2004, AND 2005 AUDIT OPINIONS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 11-CIV-2279, 2012 WL 3758085 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2012) 11, 14

Chang v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 1:14-cv-20368-KMM, 2014 WL 7564668 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2014) 9

In re Colonial Bancgroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:09-cv-104, 2013 WL 4788627 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2013)..... 17

Costa v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *aff'd*, 470 F. App'x 726 (11th Cir. 2012) 20

Day v. Taylor,
 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 1

DeLollis v. Friedberg, Smith & Co.,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Conn. 2013) 12

DiLeo v. Ernst & Young,
 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 941 (1990) 19

DSAM Global Value Fund v. Altris Software, Inc.,
 288 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

Goldman v. MacMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 16

Griffith v. Shamrock Vill., Inc.,
 94 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1957) 9, 11

Grynberg v. Ernst & Young LLP,
 323 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Wyo. 2004) 4

Halmos v. Bombardier Aerospace Corp.,
 404 F. App'x 376 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 1

In re Jiangbo Pharm., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 10, 11

Kaufman v. Wyeth,
 No. 02-22692-CIV, 2011 WL 10483568 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2011)..... 8, 16, 18

Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.,
 2 F. Supp. 2d 1385 (D. Kan.), clarified on denial of reconsideration, 6 F. Supp. 2d
 1207 (D. Kan. 1998)..... 11

Lamm v. State Street Bank & Trust,
 749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 18

Lamm v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
 889 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 9

Lindner Dividend Fund, Inc. v. Ernst & Young,
 880 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 20

Long v. Slaton,
 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Murdeshwar v. Search Media Holdings Ltd.,
 No. 11-CIV-20549, 2011 WL 7704347 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2011)..... 1

In re The One Bancorp Sec. Litig.,
 135 F.R.D. 9 (D. Me. 1991) 16

Pleasant Valley Biofuels v. Sanchez-Medina LLP,
 No. 13-23046-CIV, 2013 WL 6842533 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2013)..... 9, 10

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)..... 12

Russell v. Dalby,
 573 So. 2d 133 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)..... 9, 11

Ryan v. Aina,
 222 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 7

Schick v. Ernst & Young,
 141 F.R.D. 23 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 16

SEC v. Price Waterhouse,
 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 11

SIG, Inc. v. AT&T Digital Life, Inc.,
 971 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 16

In re Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 11

Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.,
 133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 8

In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 199 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2002) 11

Tiger Golf Point v. Hipple,
977 So. 2d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) 8

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
451 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 20

White Constr. Co. v. Dupont,
455 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1984) 9

In re Williams Sec. Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007) 16

In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.,
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) 11

Zucker v. Sasaki,
963 F. Supp. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 11

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 768.72(2)(b) 2, 8

Ga. Code § 16-5-60(b) 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
9 6
9(b) *passim*
12 6
15 6
15(a) 1, 7
15(a)(1) 8
15(a)(1)(B) 6
15(a)(2) 6
16 8
16(b)(4) 7

Local Rule 7.1(b)(2) 20
